management policy to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and
controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management systems are reviewed periodically to
reflect changes in market conditions and the Company’s activities. The Board of Directors oversee compliance
with the Company’s risk management policies and procedures, and reviews the risk management framework.

	 A	 Market risk
		�  Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises interest rate risk and currency risk.

		  i	 Interest rate risk
			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Interest risk arises to the Company mainly from
borrowings with variable rates. The Company measures risk through sensitivity analysis. The banks are
now finance at variable rate only, which is the inherent business risk.

GYSCOAL ALLOYS LIMITED

146	 20th Annual Report 2018-2019

			   The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is as follows :	 (In ` Lacs)

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Liability

Working Capital Loan - from Banks 9,173.39 8,584.91

9,173.39 8,584.91

Particulars Impact on Profit and Loss after Tax

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Interest Rate increase by 0.50  basis point 31.69 29.66

Interest Rate decrease by 0.50 basis point -31.69 -29.66

		  ii	 Foreign Currency Risk
			�   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk
through its sales and purchases from overseas suppliers in foreign currencies. The comapny measures
risk through sensitivity analysis.

			   The Company’s exposure to Foreign Currency Risk is as follows:

Particulars Currency March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Financial Assets
Trade Receivables USD in Lacs 131.68 150.82

EURO in Lacs 5.35 1.60

INR in Lacs 9,524.18 9,939.54